RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS ACCEPTING A DONATION FOR ENGINEERED WOOD FIBER KIDDIE MULCH FOR BOB BRYANT PARK PLAYGROUND AND KERR COMMUNITY PARK PLAYGROUND IN THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTEEN THOUSAND AND FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS, (\$17,057) FROM ASCENSION CATHOLIC CHURCH AS PART OF THE TOYOTA WAY FORWARD FUND; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS,** the City of Bastrop City Council understands the need and value to provide safe amenities in its city parks; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Bastrop understands the high public use of the playgrounds in Bob Bryant Park and Kerr Community Park; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Engineered Wood Fiber is a high impact absorbing, firm and slip resistant surface; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Toyota Way Forward Foundation awards community grants for safety, awareness, and prevention of pediatric brain trauma;
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop, through Ascension Catholic Church is one of two communities across the nation to receive this grant; and
- **WHEREAS**, accepting this donation will assist the city in providing a safe place to play in the City of Bastrop.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF BASTROP CITY COUNCIL:

SECTION 1. All the above premises are hereby found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, and are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if copied in their entirety.

- **SECTION 2.** The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents, authorizing accepting the donation from Toyota Way Forward through Ascension Catholic Church in the amount of \$17,057 for the purchase of engineered wood fiber kiddie mulch.
- **SECTION 3.** All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

SECTION 4. Should any portion or part of this Resolution be held for any reason invalid or

unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not be construed to affect any other valid portion hereof, but all valid portions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

SECTION 6. The City Council hereby finds and declares that written notice of the date, hour, place, and subject of the meeting at which this Resolution was adopted was posted and that such meeting was open to the public as required by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter hereof were discussed, considered and formally acted upon, all as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this the <u>25th</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY 2025</u>.

	CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS
	John Kirkland, Mayor-Pro Tem
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Secretary	City Attorney